

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5586 of 2024

=====

GUJARAT STATE LABOUR FEDERATION

Versus

COMMISSIONER & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR DIPAK R DAVE(1232) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MR VAIBHAVKUMAR I BHOI(12030) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MS RAJVI SHAH AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 2

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE

Date : 29/04/2026

ORAL ORDER

Heard the learned counsel Mr. Dipak Dave for the petitioner.

Issue Notice, returnable on 09.06.2026.

The learned AGP Ms. Rajvi Shah waives service of notice on behalf of the respondent No.1, whereas the learned counsel Mr. Aaditya Bhatt waives service of notice on behalf of the respondent No.2.

Affidavit-in-reply, if any, may be filed before the next date of hearing.

(ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE, J.)

cmk